

NO. 11-20884

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: APPLICATIONS OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FOR HISTORICAL CELL-SITE DATA

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Texas
Houston Division, Civil No. 4:11-MC-00223

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 2

STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 5

 A. The Stored Communications Act..... 5

 B. The Government’s Applications for 2703(d) Orders. 5

 C. Proceedings before the Magistrate Judge and the Magistrate Judge’s
 Opinion..... 8

 D. Proceedings Before the District Court and the District Court Order. . . 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT ALLOWS THE UNITED STATES TO
OBTAIN A 2703(d) ORDER TO COMPEL A CELL PHONE COMPANY TO
DISCLOSE HISTORICAL CELL-SITE RECORDS..... 15

 A. A cell phone customer has no privacy interest in historical cell-site records
 because they are business records created and held by a cell phone provider.
 15

1.	A customer has no reasonable expectation of privacy in historical cell-site records.....	16
	a. <i>United States v. Miller</i>	16
	b. <i>Smith v. Maryland</i>	18
	c. <i>Other cases</i>	24
2.	As business records in the possession of a third party, cell-site records should not be judged under standards applicable to surreptitiously-installed tracking devices.	26
3.	The Wireless Communication and Public Safety Act does not create a reasonable expectation of privacy in historical cell-site records.....	28
B.	Compulsory Process is Subject to a Reasonableness Standard, Not a Warrant Requirement..	30
C.	Even Under the Standards Applicable to Surreptitiously Installed Tracking Devices, the Fourth Amendment Does Not Bar Compelled Disclosure of Cell-site Records.....	35
II.	THE JUDICIALLY-NOTICED “FINDINGS OF FACT” ARE SUBJECT TO REASONABLE DISPUTE AND MUST BE REJECTED.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Application of the United States</i> , 427 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1970).....	2
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919).....	33
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).	33
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).	29
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).	28
<i>DIRECTV Inc. v. Seijas</i> , 508 F.3d 123, 125 (3d Cir. 2007).	2
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	24
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984).....	32
<i>Hardy v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 681 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1982).	15, 43
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	24
<i>In re Application of the United States for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010).	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Application of the United States</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2011 WL 3678934 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2011).	21, 23, 26
<i>In re Application of the United States</i> , 563 F.2d 637 (4th Cir. 1977).	2
<i>In re Application of the United States</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010).....	2, 21, 25
<i>In re Applications of United States</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D. Mass. 2007).....	45

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum, 228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 30, 32

Kastigar v. United States, 406 U.S. 441 (1972). 33, 38

Mitchell v. State, 25 So.3d 632 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009)..... 25

Newfield v. Ryan, 91 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1937)..... 25

Oklahoma Press Publishing Co. v. Walling, 327 U.S. 186 (1946).. 13, 32

Parastino v. Conestoga Tel & Tel. Co., 1999 WL 636664
(E.D. Pa, Aug. 18, 1999) 29

Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press v. AT&T, 593 F.2d 1030
(D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 24

SEC v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc., 467 U.S. 735 (1984)..... 23-24

Sibron v. New York, 392 U.S. 40 (1968)..... 42

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979) *passim*

Taylor v. Charter Medical Corp., 162 F.3d 827 (5th Cir. 1998). 3, 43

United States v. Benford, 2010 WL 1266507 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 26, 2010). 25

United States v. Dionisio, 410 U.S. 1 (1973). 31

United States v. Doe, 457 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1972) 31

United States v. Dye, 2011 WL 1595255 (N.D. Ohio April 27, 2011) 25

United States v. Forrester, 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 25

United States v. Gallo, 123 F.2d 229 (2d Cir. 1941). 21

United States v. Garcia, 672 F.2d 1349 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 46

United States v. Gomez-Moreno, 479 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 3

United States v. Henry, 417 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2005). 43

United States v. Howard, 106 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1997) 41

United States v. Jones, ___ U.S. ___, 2012 WL 171117
(S. Ct. Jan. 23, 2012)..... *passim*

United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984). 10, 26-27, 36-37

United States v. Kington, 801 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 29

United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983). 26, 36

United States v. Mariscal, 285 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2002). 41

United States v. Maynard, 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 10, 26

United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976). *passim*

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974). 13, 33, 34

United States v. Perrine, 518 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2008). 24

United States v. R Enterprises, Inc., 498 U.S. 292 (1991). 32

United States v. Suarez-Blanca, 2008 WL 4200156 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2008). . 25

United States v. Velasquez, 2010 WL 4286276 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2010) 25

United States v. Warshak, 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008). 42

United States v. Watson, 423 U.S. 411 (1976). 30

Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008)..... 29

Wilson v. United States, 221 U.S. 361 (1911)..... 32

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2702..... 28
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)..... *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2
28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 2
28 U.S.C. § 636..... 1
47 U.S.C. § 222..... 29, 30
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2701-2712. 40
Wireless Communication and Public Safety Act of 1999.. 28-30

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 1101(d)(3)..... 41
Fed. R. Evid. 201..... *passim*
Fed. R. Evid. 602..... 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, *Weinstein’s Federal Evidence* § 201.13[1][c] (McLaughlin ed., 2d ed. 2010). 44
12 T. Hansard, *Parliamentary History of England* 675 (1812)..... 33
In re Revision of the Commission’s Rules to Ensure Compatibility with Enhanced 911 Emergency Calling Systems, 15 FCC Rcd. 17442 (Sept. 8, 2000)..... 45

*ECPA Reform and the Revolution in Location Based Technologies and Services:
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties
of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 12-31, 76-94 (2010).* 44

U.S. Const. amend. IV..... 12, 31

NO. 11-20884
